
October 12,2010 

Ms. Linda Hight 
Records Coordinator 
City of Cleburne 
P.O. Box 677 
Cleburne, Texas 76033 

Dear Ms. Hight: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

0R2010-15489 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 396515. 

The City of Cleburne (the "city") received a request for the emergency medical service 
("EMS") response and transport reports from two specified incidents. You state you have 
released some information to the requestor. You claim the submitted Out of Hospital Care 
Reports are excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We 
have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses information made confidential by other statutes. 
You claim the submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports are medical records made confidential 
under the Medical Practice Act (the "MPA"), subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code. 
See Occ. Code §§ 151.001-165.160. Section 552.101 encompasses section 159.002 of the 
MP A, which provides in pertinent part: 

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient 
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and 
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter. 

(c) A person who receives information from a confidential communication 
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in 
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Section159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the 
information except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the 
authorized purposes for which the information was first obtained. 

Id § 159.002(b), (c). The submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports are EMS records. This 
office has concluded EMS reports created under the delegated authority of a physician are 
medical records within the confidentiality and disclosure provisions of the MP A. See Open 
Records Decision Nos. 598 at 1 (1991),578 (1990). In this instance, you state the city has 
not received any consent to release the submitted EMS records. Accordingly, we find the 
submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports are generally confidential under the MP A. 

However, we note that EMS records are governed by chapter 773 of the Health and Safety 
Code, which is also encompassed by section 552.101. Section 773.091 provides in part: 

(b)· Records of the identity, evaluation, or treatment of a patient by 
emergency medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical 
supervision that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or 
physician or maintained by an emergency medical services provider are 
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by 
this chapter. 

(g) The privilege of confidentiality under this section does not extend to 
information regarding the presence, nature of injury or illness, age, sex, 
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who.is receiving emergency 
medical services. 

Health & Safety Code § 773.091(b), (g). Except for the information specified in 
section 773.091(g), EMS records are deemed confidential under section 773.091 and may 
only be released in accordance with chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code. See id 
§§ 773.091-.094. Upon review, we find the submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports are 
EMS records subject to section 773.091. Additionally, as noted above, the city has not 
received consent to release the records in this instance. Thus, with the exception of the 
information subj ect to section 773.091 (g) which is not confidential, the Out of Hospital Car~ 
Reports are generally confidential under section 773.091(b) of the Health and Safety Code. 

The submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports are EMS records that fit within both the MP A 
and section 773.091 ofthe Health and Safety Code. However, because information listed in 
subsection (g) is not made confidential by section 773.091, the confidentiality provisions of 
section 773.091 and the MPA are in conflict. Thus, we must determine which statute 
governs access to the EMS record at issue here. Where one statute deals with a subject in 
general terms, and another deals with a part of the same subject in a more detailed way, the 
two should be harmonized, if possible; but if there is any conflict, the specific statute will 
prevail, unless it appears that the legislature intended to make the general act controlling. 
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See Gov't Code § 311.026(b); Cuellar v. State, 521 S.W.2d 277 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975) 
(under well-established rule of statutory construction, specific statutory provisions prevail 
over general ones); Open Records Decision No. 583 at 2 (1990) (specific statute stands as 
an exception or qualification to the more general). 

Although the MP A provides for the confidentiality of all medical records, section 773.091 
of the Health and Safety Code specifically protects EMS records. Thus, in this instance the 
provisions of section 773.091 more specifically apply to the submitted reports than the 
general confidentiality provided in the MP A. Moreover, section 773.091 was enacted after 
the MPA. See Act of June 15, 1991, 72nd Leg., R.S., ch. 605, § 8, 1991 Tex. Gen. 
Laws 2199, 2203 (enacting section 773.091); Act of August 5, 1981, 67th Leg., 1st C.S., 
ch. 1, § 1, 1981 Tex. Gen. Laws 1,31 (enacting statutory predecessor to section 159.002). 
Thus, it appears that the legislature intended for section 773.091 of the Health & Safety Code 
to control in this instance. See State v. Bradley, 956 S.W.2d 725, 740 (Tex. App.-Fort 
Worth 1997), rev'd on other grounds, 990 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. 1999)(statutes presumed to be 
enacted by legislature with full knowledge of existing condition of the law). Accordingly, 
we conclude the city must generally withhold the submitted Out of Hospital Care Reports 
under section 552.l01 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 773.091 of the 
Health and Safety Code. However, notwithstanding the provisions of the MP A, the city must 
release the information specified by section 773.091 (g) from the submitted Out of Hospital 
Care Reports. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 

. information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Amy L.S. Shipp 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

ALS/tp 
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Ref: ID# 396515 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


